505893590 01/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5940291

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VACLAV BORKOVEC	01/29/2020
STEFAN BIEL	01/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FONTEM HOLDINGS 1 B.V.
Street Address:	MOTION BUILDING 8F
Internal Address:	RADARWEG 60
City:	AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1043 NT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15566137

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)677-3719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124861900

Email: tatkinson-sikora@dykema.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER J. BAYLISS
Address Line 1: DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC

Address Line 2: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065887-001002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. BAYLISS	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher J. Bayliss/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment-1002#page1.tif source=Assignment-1002#page2.tif source=Assignment-1002#page3.tif

PATENT 505893590 REEL: 051684 FRAME: 0088

source=Assignment-1002#page4.tif source=Assignment-1002#page5.tif source=Assignment-1002#page6.tif

Attorney Docket No. 065887-001002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Vaclav Borkovec of c/o Reemtsma Cigarettenfabriken GmbH,
Albert-Einstein-Ring 7, Hamburg, DE 22761 and Stefan Biel of c/o Reemtsma Cigarettenfabriken
GmbH, Albert-Einstein-Ring 7, Hamburg, DE 22761 hereinafter ASSIGNORS, has invented certain new
and useful improvements in an invention entitled, "ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICE," for which
United States utility patent application number 15/566,137 was filed on 12 October 2017;

AND WHEREAS Fontem Holdings 1 B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having a business address at Motion Building 8F, Radarweg 60, 1043 NT Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention, said application, and any and all patents to be obtained therefor throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, all related applications, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and said patents, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of our entire rights under any and all international conventions;

AND WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of said United States application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any and all international conventions;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request any official of any State whose duty consists of issuing patents, or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection on any aforesaid application, to issue same to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that we have not executed, and will

Assignor's Initials

PAGE 1 OF 3

Attended Discharge (B. 1888)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Vaciav Borkovec of c/o Reemisma Cigarettenfabriken commit.

Albert Einstein-Ring 7, Hamburg, DE 22761 and Stefan Biel of c/o Reemisma Cigarettenfabriken.

GmbH, Albert-Einstein-Ring 7, Hamburg, DE 22761 hereinafter ASSIGNORS, has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled, "ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICE," for which United States utility patent application number 15/566,137 was filed on 12 October 2017.

AND WHEREAS Fontem Holdings 1 B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having a business address at Motion Building 8F, Radarweg 60, 1043 NT Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention, said application, and any and all patents to be obtained therefor throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, all related applications, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and said patents, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of our entire rights under any and all international conventions;

AND WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of said United States application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any and all international conventions;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request any official of any State whose duty consists of issuing patents, or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection on any aforesaid application, to issue same to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith:

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that we have not executed, and will

Assignor's Inglay

PAGE 1 OF 3

Attorney Docket No. 065887-001002

not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and that we will not do any other act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our successors, assigns, executors, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign any lawful papers, execute any original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make any rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention throughout the world;

AND WE HEREBY FURTHER covenant and agree that this assignment is effective as of date listed below.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set our hand on the under-mentioned date, and delivers this Assignment.

	Vaclav Borkovec	
Date:	Siefan Biel	
personally appeared Vaclav	ME, a Notary Public in and for the under-m Borkovec, to me known and known to me oing Assignment and acknowledged that ex	to be the person of that
(Date)	(Place)	SEAL

Assignors' Initials

 $\frac{\sqrt{b}}{\sqrt{B}} = \frac{\sqrt{B}}{8B}$

PAGE 2 OF 3

Attorney Docket to 065487-0000

not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and that we will not do any other act whatsnever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our successors, assigns, executors, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign any lawful papers, execute any original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and release applications, make any rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention throughout the world;

AND WE HEREBY FURTHER covenant and agree that this assignment is effective as of date listed below.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set our hand on the under-mentioned date, and delivers this Assignment.

Jates	Vaciav Borbovee	P
Date: <u> </u>	Stefan Biel	- V - V
Secretary and a property of the	ME, a Notary Public in and for t	he under-mentioned place,
Wantas	. Raekowee in me known 20d kt	lown to me to be the person of that
personally appeared Vacias name, who signed the foreg	. Raekowee in me known 20d kt	nown to me to be the person of that liged that execution of the same was a same was a second of the same was a second of

Assignors' Initials

VB SB

PAGE 2 OF 3

PATENT

REEL: 051684 FRAME: 0093

Attorney Docket No. 065887-001002

personally appeared Stefan I	Biel, to me kn	Public in and for the under-mentioned place, own and known to me to be the person of that name, acknowledged that execution of the same was a free
(Date)	(Place)	SEAL
(Commission Expiry Date)	(Notary Pub	lic: Signature and Name)
assignment, transfer, and set ov	er of said inve	ledges the aforesaid statements and accepts the aforesaid ntion; said ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand on the
		NEE: Fontem Holdings 1 B.V.
30-1-2020	888	
30 · 1 · 2020 (Date)	By:	(signature) STEPTEN REID (Printed Name) AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
	Jus:	(Title)
(Witness #1: Signature)		(Witness #2: Signature)
(Witness #1: Printed Name)		(Witness #2: Printed Name)
Assignors' Initials		PAGE 3 OF 3

Attends Disker to 1658 950

Oate)	(Place)	SEAL	
Commission Expiry Date)	Date) (Notary Public: Signature and Name)		
SAID ASSIGNEE HE	REBY acknowl	edges the aforesaid statements and accepts the aforesaid	
ssignment, transfer, and set or	ver of said inver	ntion;	
AND, IN TESTIMON	y whereof,	said ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand on the	
nder-mentioned date.			
	ASSIG	NEE: Fontem Holdings 1 B.V.	
30-1. 2020		- FRA 3	
(Date)		(signature)	
	By:	STEPHEN REID	
		(Printed Name)	
	lts:	AUTHORISED SIGNATURY	
		(Title)	
**************************************		(Witness #2: Signature)	
Witness #1: Signature)		(11 10 to 2 1/2 to 2 to	
Witness #1: Printed Name)		(Witness #2: Printed Name)	
Williess wit. Times is any			

PATENT

REEL: 051684 FRAME: 0095